

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 07-4465**

---

JUSTIN LAYSHOCK, a minor by and through his parents,  
DONALD LAYSHOCK AND CHERYL LAYSHOCK,  
individually and on behalf of their son,  
Plaintiff-Appellee/Respondent,

v.

HERMITAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, KAREN IONTA, District Superintendent,  
ERIC W. TROSCH, Principal Hickory High School, CHRIS GILL, Co-Principal  
Hickory High School, all in their official and individual capacities,  
Defendants-Appellants/Petitioners.

---

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court  
for The Western District of Pennsylvania Dated November 14, 2007  
At Civil Action No. 06-00116

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER IN RESPONSE TO  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Kim M. Watterson  
Richard T. Ting  
William J. Sheridan  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: (412) 288.3131

Counsel for Appellee/Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Panel Decision Does Not Implicate Any Questions Of Exceptional Importance .....	2
A. Internet Speech Is Entitled To Unqualified First Amendment Protection.....	4
B. The School District Does Not Obtain Authority To Punish Justin’s Off-Campus Speech Because It Is “Aimed Specifically At A School District Administrator”.....	6
II. Any Conflict With <i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain School District</i> Results From The <i>J.S.</i> Decision’s Conflict With Precedent From The U.S. Supreme Court And This Court.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	1, 8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 24 (1971).....	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , No. 08-4138, 2010 WL 376186 (3d Cir. Feb. 4, 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 332 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 07-4465, slip op. at 6-10 (3d Cir. Feb. 4, 2010) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F.Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	2, 7, 11, 12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3, 8
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	1, 6

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 5

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.*,  
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 9

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 3, 8
